

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

### MAINE RECREATION AUTHORITY ACT

CHAP. 518

20

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to permit a change in procedures now provided for nomination by each political party when a vacancy in the office of State Senator exists; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 21, § 1442, amended. The first paragraph of section 1442 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The meeting of a political committee as required by sections 1471, 1473, 1474, 1501 1502 and 1533 is governed by the following provisions:

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 21, § 1443, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1443 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

2. County committee. A county committee makes such choices concerning all county offices and committee members residing within Senatorial Districts make such choices concerning the office of State Senator.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 21, § 1501, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1501 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

2. Nominees chosen. He shall order the appropriate political committees committee members to choose nominees and shall set a time and place for them to meet. The committees committee members shall follow the procedure outlined in section 1442.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 18, 1968

### Chapter 518

#### AN ACT Relating to Powers and Mortgages Under Maine Recreation Authority Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 10, § 5052, sub-§ 8, amended. Subsection 8 of section 5052 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 495 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

#### EMPLOYMENT SECURITY LAW, PAYROLL INFORMATION 21 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 CHAP. 519

8. Loans from and agreements with federal agency. To accept from a federal agency, loans or grants for the planning or financing of any recreational project, and to enter into agreements with such agency respecting any such loans or grants and to guarantee such federal loans, to and on behalf of any otherwise acceptable recreation project;

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 6003, sub-§§ 2 and 3, amended. Subsection 2 of section 6003 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 481 of the public laws of 1967 and subsection 3 of section 6003 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 495 of the public laws of 1965, are amended to read as follows:

2. Principal obligation; limit. Involve a principal obligation, including initial service charges and appraisals, inspection and other fees approved by the authority, the guaranteed portion of which is in an amount of not less than \$100,000 nor more than 20% of the amount set forth in the Constitution, Article IX, Section 14-B, as it may be amended from time to time, for any one project and not to exceed 75% of the cost of the project at the time the mortgage is executed;

3. Maturity; limit. Have the guaranteed portion of said mortgage Have have a maturity satisfactory to the authority but in no case later than 25 years from the date of the insurance;

Effective April 26, 1968

### Chapter 519

#### AN ACT Relating to Filing Payroll Information Under Employment Security Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 26, § 1082, sub-§ 13, amended.** Subsection 13 of section 1082 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 398 of the public laws of 1967, is amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the commission shall accept upon request by any employing unit quarterly payroll information relative to former and present employees of such requesting employing unit, except that the amount of any individual's wages in excess of \$4,000 per quarter need not be reported, on such forms and at such times as the commission shall hereafter prescribe, and the failure on the part of any such employing unit to file payroll information within the time stated by the regulation of the commission shall render such employing unit liable to a penalty of \$10, unless the delay was occasioned by the illness or death of the person in charge of the records of such employing unit or by other unavoidable accident which shall excuse such employing unit from said penalty.